### **RESOLUTION NO. 59-23**

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO'S. 37-22 and 56-23 AMENDING VARIOUS FEES AND CHARGES RELATING TO TITLE 5 CHAPTER 13 OF THE GRAND JUNCTION MUNICIPAL CODE PERTAINING TO CANNABIS BUSINESS LICENSES

#### Recitals.

Fees charged by the City for various licenses, permits and programs are set by resolution of City Council. With this Resolution the City Council amends Resolution No's. 37-22 and 56-23 regarding fees related and referred to in Title 5, Chapter 13 of the Grand Junction Municipal Code pertaining to regulated cannabis business licenses, specifically amending the fees for Modification of Premises and Change of Trade Name. The fees that were established for Modification of Premises and Change of Trade Name in Resolution No. 56-23 mirrored the State's fees. On July 1, 2023, the State modified its fee schedule. In the interest of promoting standardization among certain fees regarding regulated cannabis businesses, staff recommends modifying the Modification of Premises and Change of Trade Name fees to match those of the State.

The City Council having been duly advised and considered the fees proposed in this Resolution does establish, set, and determine the same and make the fees as provided in the Resolution applicable to regulated cannabis business license applications.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO:

- 1. The foregoing Recitals are adopted, and the fees are established with the understanding that the fees shall be paid to compensate the City for some of the costs incurred by it in the reviewing and processing of applications, including as applicable, the publication, hearing, administration, inspection and enforcement of regulated cannabis business applications and licenses.
- 2. The fees shown in Exhibit A ("Fees") are hereby approved and adopted. The Fees shall apply upon adoption of this Resolution and will remain in effect until amended by subsequent resolution of the City Council.
- 3. The fees established and provided by and with the adoption of Resolution No's. 37-22 and 56-23 are not changed except by the amendment of the fees for Modification of Premises and Change of Trade Name as provided herein.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19th day of July, 2023.

Anna M. Stout

President of the City Council

ATTEST:

Amy Phillips City Clerk



### **Exhibit A**

Modification of Premises Application Fee - \$150.00

Change of Trade Name Application Fee - \$100.00.

Other Fees and charges established and provided by and with the adoption of Resolution No's. 37-22 and 56-23 are unchanged. All Fees are nonrefundable unless otherwise provided in Ordinance No. 5064.